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Variance for sign type face.
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Transitional Zone; Chapter 60 Conditional Uses; Chapter 58
Willamette Falls Drive Commercial District Design Standards;
Chapter 52 Signs; Chapter 66 Non-Conforming Structures;
Chapter 75 Variance.

Approval of all requests except the Class I Variance for
signage font; subject to Conditions of Approval

Tom Soppe, Associate Planner
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OWNER:

APPLICANT:

SITE LOCATION:

LEGAL
DESCRIPTION:

SITE SIZE:

ZONING:

COMP PLAN
DESIGNATION:

120-DAY PERIOD:

PUBLIC NOTICE:

GENERAL INFORMATION

Marie Lamfrom Charitable Foundation, 2015 8th Ave., West Linn,
OR 97068

Jessamyn L. Griffin, Siteworks, 1255 NW 9th Ave., #17, Portland,
OR 97209

2015 8th Avenue

Clackamas County Assessor’s Map 3-1E-02BA, Tax Lot 100
Approximately 0.9 acres

MU, Willamette Neighborhood Mixed Use Transitional Zone,
with Willamette Falls Drive Commercial District design overlay
Mixed Use

This application was deemed complete on February 4, 2014.
The 120-day maximum application-processing period ends on

June 3, 2014.

Public notice was mailed to the Willamette Neighborhood
Association and affected property owners on February 27, 2014.

The property was posted with a sign on ,2014. In
addition, the application has been posted on the City’s website
and was published in the West Linn Tidings on ,2014.

The notice requirements have been satisfied.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This is an existing youth community center for music education and performance, which is
permitted under an existing approved conditional use permit. The site contains an existing
building once used as a church, which is reflected in its mid-20t century church architecture.
The site is located in the Willamette Falls Drive Commercial Design overlay district, so it is a
building that does not conform to the typical or required architecture of the area which is
characteristic of downtown commerecial buildings of the early 20t century. The site is
located between Willamette Falls Drive, 8th Avenue, and 10t Street, at the east edge of this
overlay. The proposed changes require a new Conditional Use approval and a Class Il Design
Review approval as the building square footage is being increased by more than 5% and the
existing conditional use’s site plan is changing.

The applicant proposes two new additions: a 750-square-foot indoor entry area in the rear
and a 325-square-foot unenclosed entry portico in front building at the center door. Facade
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improvements to these and other areas of the building are proposed also, as are other site
changes such as improved lighting. The parking area and landscaping are redesigned for
better drainage, with two new raingardens. There are 46 existing parking spaces; the
redesign will have 36 spaces with more landscaping within and around the parking areas.

The site is in the Willamette Neighborhood Mixed Use Transitional zone (MU) as well as the
commercial overlay zone (Chapter 58). Section 58.030(A), Applicability, states that “The
provisions of this chapter shall apply to all new commercial construction, restorations, and
remodels on Willamette Falls Drive between 10th and 15th Streets.” Because changes are
proposed to non-conforming aspects of the structure which do not make these aspects fully
conform, Chapter 66 criteria related to enlarging and/or altering non-conforming structures
apply. Because three variances are requested, including one sign-related variance, the
variance criteria of Chapter 75 and the sign-specific variance criteria in Chapter 52 also

apply.
In conclusion, the applicable approval criteria include:

= Chapter 60, Conditional Uses: approval criteria in 60.070;

= Chapter 55, Design Review: approval criteria in 55.100;

= Chapter 59, Willamette Neighborhood Mixed Use Transitional Zone;

= Chapter 58, Willamette Falls Drive Commercial District Design Standards
= Chapter 66, Non-Conforming Structures: approval criteria in 66.080(B)

= Chapter 75, Variance: approval criteria in 75.060

= Chapter 52, Signs: variance approval criteria in 52.110

One of the requested Class Il variances is to have stained glass windows (variance from
58.090[C][14]). The second is to add a gable (variance from 58.090[C][8] & 66.080[B][2][b]
as it increases the non-conformity of a building that already has front gables in an overlay
where gables are not allowed). Staff has determined that these two variances meet the
variance criteria. Specifically, the proposal is for significant impacts to an existing building
located in the commercial overlay, but which does not have any historically significant
architecture. These variances are in keeping with the existing architectural style of the
building. Staff recommends approval of these two variances.

The third variance is a Class I Variance regarding non-historic font signage. It is a variance
from Section 52.210(K)(2). (The variance regards only the proposed font of the signage, as
proposed signage size and location is compatible with CDC requirements.) Staff determines
that this variance request does not meet the sign variance criteria of 52.110 or the variance
criteria of 75.060. In summary staff has made this determination because the building
architecture, while atypical for the overlay district, is not specifically incompatible with the
required historic font. Staff has made this determination also because the variance is not
needed to ensure there is enough appropriate signage to identify the applicant’s
organization. Therefore, while the proposed signage is consistent with the overall theme of
the structure and use, staff must recommend denial of this variance.

There are multiple aspects of the site and building that are non-conforming to the CDC. The
proposal would alter many of these aspects, but with the exception of the addition of another
front gable, the alterations would bring these non-conforming aspects into greater relative
conformity (or at least not worsen the non-conformity). And the applicant has applied for a
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variance for the gable to overcome this issue. So staff determines that otherwise, the criteria
of Chapter 66 are met and recommends approval of the permit to Enlarge/Alter a Non-
Conforming Structure, and staff does not believe that it will adversely impact the
surrounding properties or have adverse impacts on the historic commercial overlay district.

RECOMMENDATION

Conditions of Approval

Staff recommends approval of application CUP-13.03/DR-13-07/VAR-13-12/VAR-13-
13/MISC-13-07/VAR-14-02 subject to the following proposed conditions:

1. Site Plan and Elevations. With the exception of modifications required by these
conditions, the applicant shall adhere to the Site Plan, Sheet L-1.2, dated
November 12, 2013, on Page 190 of Exhbit PC-3, and the Exterior Elevations
sheets A3.0 and A3.1, on Page 201-202 of Exhibit PC-3, all dated November 12,

2013.

2. Disabled Parking. The van-accessible disabled parking space shall be provided
with a sign indicating it is van-accessible.

3. Litter Receptacles. The applicant shall install two litter receptacles on site,

outside of walkways and not within any public right of way.

4. Signage Font Variance. The signage font shall be one of the allowable fonts
pursuant to CDC 52.210(K)(2).

Staff finds that with the recommended conditions of approval, the criteria are met for all
requests except for the signage font variance.

SUMMARY OF CONDITIONS

COA 2 satisfies 46.150(B)(6) by requiring that the van-accessible disabled parking space be
signed as such.

COA 3 satisfies 55.100(0)(6)(c) by requiring two litter receptacles in the parking area.

COA 4 establishes the denial of the requested variance for a non-historic signage font.
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Site Conditions: The mid-20t-Century building on site was designed as a church and was
used as one until several years ago. A youth music instruction and performance center,
approved in a previous Conditional Use approval, is operational on site along with its
associated retail and café uses. The building sits at an angle facing the corner of Willamette
Falls Drive and 10t Street. There is landscaping around the building including several trees,
and the western and northern areas of the site consist of surface parking. There are 43
parking spaces in the parking lot, and a loading zone. The parking lot has vehicle access to
and from 8th Avenue and Willamette Falls Drive. Various aspects of the site are non-
conforming.

Site Aerial View

I
_ Site l 10" st.

,

Will. Falls Dr.

Source: West Linn GIS, 2012
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Front facade of building, set at angle facing 10t Street/Willamette Falls Drive intersection. Although
this is the visual front of the building, the site has an 8t Avenue address. 8t Avenue is north of the site,
parallel to Willamette Falls Drive.

Site as seen from 8t Avenue

Surrounding Land Use and Zoning: The site is situated in the Willamette Neighborhood of
West Linn. Surrounded by Willamette Falls Drive, 10t Street, and 8th Avenue, it is at the east
end of the historic commercial overlay along Willamette Falls Drive. The surrounding area
contains a variety of commercial and residential uses, as shown on the map below.
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Zoning/Vicinity Map

WF Dr
Commercial
overlay
boundary

1-205

SITE-
MU zoned

Willamette
Hist. Dist.
Boundary

Source: West Linn GIS, 2013

In the foreground above is the one vehicle ingress/egress to the site off of Willamette Falls Drive.
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Public comments:

No public comments have been received to date.

Note to Applicant: Whether or not variance is approved, to install signage a Permanent Sign
Permit will still need to be acquired via the Planning Department.
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ADDENDUM

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT
CUP-13-03/DR-12-07/VAR-13-12/VAR-13-13/MISC-13-07 /VAR-14-02
March 19, 2014

STAFF EVALUATION OF THE PROPOSAL’S COMPLIANCE WITH
APPLICABLE CODE CRITERIA

I. ZONING AND DESIGN REVIEW CRITERIA

A. Chapter 59 WILLAMETTE NEIGHBORHOOD MIXED USE TRANSITIONAL ZONE
(MU)

59.060 CONDITIONAL USES
Only the following conditional uses are allowed in this zone subject to the provisions of
Chapter 60 CDC, Conditional Uses:

2. Community center for civic or cultural events.

6. Senior or community center.

14. Eating and drinking establishments except no drive-through service.

15. Retail sales and service, except no drive-through service.

Staff Response 1. The applicant proposes continued use of the youth music community
center and its accessory uses including selling musical accessories and a café as approved
effective December 27, 2012 (file CUP-12-05/DR-12-18). All of these are conditional uses in
the MU zone, as shown above. The applicant has applied for a Conditional Use approval to
modify the site while continuing these uses, which is analyzed under Section 60.070 below.

59.090 DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS, CONDITIONAL USES

Except as may otherwise be established by this code, the appropriate lot size for a
conditional use shall be determined by the approval authority at the time of consideration of
the application based upon the criteria set forth in CDC 60.070(A) and (B).

(..

Staff Response 2. The applicant proposes two new additions to the existing building which
are compatible with the above language. Staff Responses related to the criteria of 60.070(A)
and (B) are provided below.
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B. Chapter 58 WILLAMETTE FALLS DRIVE COMMERCIAL DISTRICT DESIGN
STANDARDS

58.090 STANDARDS

A. Standards are needed to provide a clear and objective list of design elements that are
needed to bring new construction and remodels into conformance with 1880 - 1915
architecture. Buildings of the period saw relatively few deviations in design. Consequently,
the Historic Review Board will require conformance with the standards. Deviations or
deletions from the standards are addressed in the variance procedure of this chapter.

B. The use of neo-designs or simply contextual designs which only attempt to capture the
basic or generalized elements such as building line, massing and form, etc., is not acceptable.

Staff Response 3. This is an existing building that has a slow-slung, diagonally-set, mid-20th-
Century style that does not have the basic period architecture of this overlay district. Only a
complete redevelopment of this property would bring it into compliance with the standards
of 58.090. The changes to the building are not incompatible with the standards listed in
58.090, as seen below, except for the provisions for which variances are requested.

C. The following standards shall apply to new construction and remodels.

1. Dimensional standards.

a. Front: zero-foot setback. Building may not be set back from the property line
unless it is consistent with predominant building line.

Staff Response 4. The building has an 8t Avenue address but aesthetically and functionally
the building front is along Willamette Falls Drive. The building does not have a zero-foot
setback. The small front addition will get part of the building closer to having this.
Therefore the building is non-conforming to this standard. The proposed changes will make
the building less non-conforming. Therefore this change is also discussed under Staff
Response 71 below in response to the criteria of 66.080 regarding changes to non-
conforming structures. Staff determines the criterion is not met but not worsened.

b. Side and side street: zero-foot setback. Building may not be set back from the
side property line except for side passageway, accessway, or stairway unless
fire codes dictate otherwise. The setback shall not exceed six feet. The setback
should be consistent with the rhythm of adjacent structures, or at least not
deleterious to it.

Staff Response 5. The existing building is set back from both sides. This is non-conforming.
The changes do not change the non-conformity. Staff determines that the level of non-
conformity is not changes and therefore the changes are acceptable and do not require
analysis under Chapter 66.
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c. Rear: 20-foot setback. Setbacks between zero and 20 feet are permitted only
if the applicant can demonstrate that he can successfully mitigate any impacts
associated with the building in current and future uses as they would relate to
abutting residential and other properties.

Staff Response 6. The rear setback is and will remain more than 20 feet. Staff determines
the criterion is met.

d. Lot coverage: up to 100 percent of lot may be developed depending upon
ability to mitigate impacts upon abutting residential and other uses.

Staff Response 7. The lot coverage is and will remain less than 100%. Staff determines the
criterion is met.

2. Minimum landscaping required. Sites in this district are exempt from landscaping
requirements as identified in Chapter 54 CDC, Landscaping, with the exception of
parking areas.

Staff Response 8. The parking lot is non-conforming in terms of parking lot landscaping.
Proposed changes make it more conforming but still non-conforming. This is analyzed
under the Design Review section below and under the staff response to the criteria for non-
conforming structures. See staff responses 32-35 and 71.

3. Building height limitations. Maximum building height shall be 35 feet (as measured
by this code), and two stories. False fronts shall be considered as the peak of the

building if it exceeds the gable roof ridgeline.

4. External ground level or first story minimum height. Ten feet to allow transoms.

()

Staff Response 9. As measured by the code standard the highest elevation on the building is
31 feet. The building is two stories total. The first floor on either side of the building is more
than 10 feet tall. Staff determines the criteria are met.

5. Roof form. Flat or pitched roofs. Pitched roof ridgeline shall run from the front of
the building to the back.

6. Building form, scale and depth. Building shall emphasize the vertical through
narrow, tall windows (especially on second floor), vertical awning supports, engaged
columns, and exaggerated facades creating a height-to-width ratio of 1.5:1.

Staff Response 10. The building is non-conforming to these standards but the proposal does
not change the non-conformity.

7. Spacing and rhythm. Buildings shall follow a regular rhythm. Strong vertical breaks
or lines should be regularly spaced every 25 to 50 feet.
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Staff Response 11. The existing gables and church-style vertical windows provide strong
vertical breaks and lines less than every 25 feet. The front entry proposed will add to this.
Staff determines that the criterion is met.

8. Facades. No gables, hipped, or pitched roofs shall be exposed to the street at the
front. The “Western false front” shall be the preferred style although variations shall
be allowed.

(..

Staff Response 12. The building is non-conforming in that there are already two gables and
a pitched roof exposed to Willamette Falls Drive. The proposal would make the building
more non-conforming to this as it would add a gable facing the street with the front
entryway. Therefore this is covered in both the non-conforming section below (see Staff
Response 71) and in staff responses 72-77 which address the Class Il Variance relating to the
proposed new gable.

10. Building materials and orientation. Wood shall be the principal building material.
Horizontal wood siding in one-inch by eight-inch dimensions shall be used for siding.
Brick and certain concrete configurations are permitted only by a variance under CDC
58.090.

11. Awnings. All buildings shall have awnings extending out from building face. (...)

12. Extruded roofs. As a substitute for an awning, extruded roofs have a 10- to 40-
degree pitch and extend one to two feet from the building face just above the transom
windows where the first and second stories meet. The roof runs along the entire
building frontage.

Standard roofing materials are used. Transoms are required with extruded roofs.

Staff Response 13: Wood will remain the principal building material. On the facades visible
from Willamette Falls Drive, most areas have horizontal siding and some have vertical. All
have siding dimensions larger than required. The building does not have awnings or the
transoms that would allow for the extruded roofs from (12) above. This will all remain the
same upon the proposal. Regarding these criteria, the building is non-conforming in ways
that will not be changed by the proposal.

2

13. Doors and entryways. The entryway shall be centered in the middle of the
building at grade. The buildings on street corners may position their doors on the
corner at an angle as depicted in the illustration. The doors may be single or double
doors. The doors shall be recessed three to five feet back from the building line.
Doors shall have glazing in the upper two-thirds to half of the door. Panels should
decorate the lower portions. The entryway shall have windows all the way around at
the same level as the other display windows. Wood doors are preferable although
alternatives with a dark matte finish may be acceptable.
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Staff Response 14: The main entry is approximately at the center of the front fagade. Doors
will be made of wood. Doors are non-conforming to the glazing standards of this section
currently. Currently there is glazing on the entire door except the edges for the main set of
doors; this will be the same in the new doors for the main entrance. Therefore the main
doors are non-conforming but the proposal does not worsen the non-conformity. The door
on the west end of the front fagade currently has no glazing. As the section above requires %
to 2/3 glazing, this door is 50% different than the minimum. As with the main set of doors,
the replacement door is proposed to be glazed except around the edges. Therefore glazing
would be close to 100%, approximately 33% greater than the required maximum. 33% is a
smaller difference in non-conformity than 50%. Therefore replacing the current door with a
fully glazed door actually reduces the non-conformity for this door. Staff determines the
criterion to be acceptably met in that Section 66.080(B)(2) allows for changes in non-
conformity that do not increase the non-conformity. See Staff Response 71 in response to
66.080(B)(2).

14. Glazing. Clear glass only. No mirrored or tinted glass. No films applied to glass.
Lettering on glass is permitted (see subsection (C)(25)(b) of this section).

Staff Response 15: This is a former church building which still reflects the mid-century
church style in which it was built. In the tall front sets of windows which clearly reflect this
style of architecture, the applicant proposes stained glass. While this is appropriate for the
style of windows and for the heritage of the building, it requires a variance from the wording
of this subsection. See staff responses 72-77 below regarding the requested variance.

15. Display or pedestrian level windows. Shall extend across at least 80 percent of
building front. The windows shall start one and one-half to two and one-half feet
above grade to a height of seven to eight feet, and shall be level with the top of the
height of the adjacent entryway area, excluding transom. A single sheet of glass is not
permitted. The window shall be broken up into numerous sections, also known as
lights. From 1880 onwards, the number of lights was generally no more than six in a
pedestrian-level window. The frames may be wood or vinyl-clad wood, or other
materials so long as a matte finish is possible.

()

Staff Response 16: Windows extend across less than 80% of the building front. More
windows will be added, but there will still be less than 80%. Some existing windows are
higher than what is allowed by this section. All new windows will extend up as far as the top
of the entryway, as allowed by this section. In short the windows are non-conforming, but
the non-conformity is lessened by the proposal. Therefore this is covered further under Staff
Response 71 below.

23. Exterior lighting fixtures. Any lighting fixtures that can be traced to 1880 - 1915
period are permitted. Simple modern fixtures that are screened and/or do not attract
attention are acceptable. Overly ornate fixtures of the Victorian era are to be
discouraged.
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Staff Response 17: The applicant proposes simple modern fixtures that do not attract
attention. Staff determines the criterion is met.

24. Transoms. Transom windows are required with extruded roofs and optional with
awnings. Transom windows shall cover the front of the building above, but not
beyond, the main display windows and the entryway area. Transoms should be
broken up into sections every six inches to three feet in a consistent and equal
pattern. Height should not exceed three feet. Transoms may or may not open. False
ceilings are allowed behind the transoms.

(..

Staff Response 18: There are no transoms, and there will continue to be none. The existing
non-conformity will not be changed.

26. Paint colors. Body color typically included white, cream, or a light, warm color of
low intensity. Accents, trims, windows, etc., should be dark-colored. Contrasting
colors should be compatible. Existing colors shall not enjoy protected status when
repainting is proposed. (...)

()

Staff Response 19: The proposed colors are warm and of low intensity. The proposed trim
color is dark. Staff finds the criterion is met.

C. Chapter 60
CONDITIONAL USES

60.070 APPROVAL STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS

A. The Planning Commission shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny an
application for a conditional use, except for a manufactured home subdivision in which case
the approval standards and conditions shall be those specified in CDC 36.030, or to enlarge
or alter a conditional use based on findings of fact with respect to each of the following
criteria:

1. The site size and dimensions provide:
a. Adequate area for the needs of the proposed use; and

b. Adequate area for aesthetic design treatment to mitigate any possible
adverse effect from the use on surrounding properties and uses.

2. The characteristics of the site are suitable for the proposed use considering size,
shape, location, topography, and natural features.
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Staff Response 20. The previous approval for this use at this site found the site to be
adequate in these ways. The additions and proposed landscaping and stormwater changes
will further mitigate aesthetic effects on surrounding properties, and the relationship
between the building and the topography. The changes will continue to allow enough area
for the existing use. Staff determines the criteria are met.

3. The granting of the proposal will provide for a facility that is consistent with the
overall needs of the community.

Staff Response 21: The proposal is to enact site and building changes to an existing
approved conditional use. The existing approved use is a facility for teaching music to youth,
for the youth to participate in musical performances, for the youth to be able to buy music-
related products related to their learning and performance, and for the youth to congregate
socially. Staff finds and determines that this is consistent with the educational, social, and
recreational needs for youth in the community.

4. Adequate public facilities will be available to provide service to the property at
the time of occupancy.

Staff Response 22: Adequate public facilities are available, including public streets, sewer
and water. Condition of Approval 2 from the previous approval required the traffic
management program that continues to ensure that this use will not have greater traffic
impact than the previous use. Storm drainage will be brought up to current standards for
the modification proposed for the site. Staff finds and determines that the criterion is met.

5. The applicable requirements of the zone are met, except as modified by this
chapter.

6. The supplementary requirements set forth in Chapters 52 to 55 CDC, if applicable,
are met.

Staff Response 23: The site is non-conforming in several ways, including driveway spacing
and non-conformity to multiple Chapter 58 design elements of the Willamette Falls Drive
Commercial District overlay. Some of these non-conformities are affected by the change; see
Staff Response 71. Three variances are applied for regarding the proposal of stained glass,
the proposal of a new front gable, and the proposal of a non-historic signage font, all of
which relate to how this is not a typical building in the overlay. See staff responses 72-77
regarding these variance requests. Staff determines that otherwise the applicable
requirements are met.

7. The use will comply with the applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan.

Staff Response 24: Several changes are proposed for the building and site, but the use is
not changing. In 2012, the use was found to comply with the applicable policies of the
Comprehensive Plan, which remain the same. Staff determines the criterion is met.
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B. An approved conditional use or enlargement or alteration of an existing conditional use
shall be subject to the development review provisions set forth in Chapter 55 CDC.

C. The Planning Commission may impose conditions on its approval of a conditional use
which it finds are necessary to assure the use is compatible with other uses in the vicinity.
These conditions may include, but are not limited to, the following:

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

13.

()

Limiting the hours, days, place, and manner of operation.

Requiring design features which minimize environmental impacts such as noise,
vibration, air pollution, glare, odor, and dust.

Requiring additional setback areas, lot area, or lot depth, or width.

Limiting the building height, size or lot coverage, or location on the site.

Designating the size, number, location and design of vehicle access points.
Requiring street right-of-way to be dedicated and the street to be improved

including all steps necessary to address future street improvements identified in

the adopted Transportation System Plan.

Requiring participation in making the intersection improvement or

improvements identified in the Transportation System Plan when a traffic

analysis (compiled as an element of a conditional use application for the

property) indicates the application should contribute toward.

Requiring landscaping, screening, drainage, and surfacing of parking and loading
areas.

Limiting the number, size, location, height, and lighting of signs.
Limiting or setting standards for the location and intensity of outdoor lighting.

Requiring berming, screening, or landscaping and the establishment of
standards for their installation and maintenance.

Requiring and designating the size, height, location, and materials for fences.

Requiring the protection and preservation of existing trees, soils, vegetation,
watercourses, habitat areas, and drainage areas.

Staff Response 25: Regarding (B), see the discussion below under the heading for Chapter
55. Traffic management has been implemented via a condition from the original approval
for this use. Other conditions related to the criterion are recommended in the conditions of

2
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approval above. Staff does not determine there to be a need for further conditioning related
to the above criteria at this time.

E. The Historic Review Board shall review an application for a conditional use, or to enlarge
a conditional use on a property designated as a historic resource, based on findings of fact
that the use will:

1. Preserve or improve a historic resource which would probably not be preserved
or improved otherwise; and

2. Utilize existing structures rather than new structures.

Staff Response 26: The conditional use will continue to use an existing structure. The
building is not a historic resource. Therefore (1) does not apply to the building. Staff
determines that (2) is met.

D. CHAPTER 55, DESIGN REVIEW

55.100 APPROVAL STANDARDS - CLASS II DESIGN REVIEW
The approval authority shall make findings with respect to the following criteria when
approving, approving with conditions, or denying a Class II design review application.

A. The provisions of the following chapters shall be met:

1. Chapter 33 CDC, Stormwater Management.

()

Staff Response 27: The applicant proposes a new stormwater facility on site which is in
compliance with this chapter. Staff determines the criteria are met.

6. Chapter 44 CDC, Fences.

Staff Response 28: The proposed fencing will be less than six feet in height. Staff
determines that the criterion is met.

7. Chapter 46 CDC, Off-Street Parking, Loading and Reservoir Areas.

Staff Response 29: Per 46.140 development in this overlay zone is exempted from the
minmum off-street space requirements, but any off-street spaces that are provided must be
built to the specifications of Chapter 46 (including in terms of parking lot landscaping per
58.090[C][2]). Below are the sections of Chapter 46 that are relevant, and further below are
the relevant sections of Chapter 54 Landscaping.
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46.150 DESIGN AND STANDARDS

The following standards apply to the design and improvement of areas used for vehicle
parking, storage, loading, and circulation:

A. Design standards.

1. “One standard parking space” means a minimum for a parking stall of eight feet in
width and 16 feet in length. These stalls shall be identified as “compact.” To
accommodate larger cars, 50 percent of the required parking spaces shall have a
minimum dimension of nine feet in width and 18 feet in length (nine feet by 18 feet).
When multi-family parking stalls back onto a main driveway, the stalls shall be nine
feet by 20 feet.

Staff Response 30: All proposed spaces are nine by 18 feet. Staff determines the criterion
is met.

2. Disabled parking and maneuvering spaces shall be consistent with current federal
dimensional standards and subsection B of this section and placed nearest to
accessible building entryways and ramps.

()

B. Accessible parking standards for persons with disabilities. If any parking is provided for
the public or visitors, or both, the needs of the people with disabilities shall be based upon
the following standards or current applicable federal standards, whichever are more
stringent:

()

5. One in every eight accessible spaces, but not less than one, shall be served by an
access aisle 96 inches wide.

6. Van-accessible parking spaces shall have an additional sign marked “Van
Accessible” mounted below the accessible parking sign. A van-accessible parking
space reserved for wheelchair users shall have a sign that includes the words
“Wheelchair Use Only.” Van-accessible parking shall have an adjacent eight-foot-wide
aisle. All other accessible stalls shall have a six-foot-wide aisle. Two vehicles may
share the same aisle if it is between them. The vertical clearance of the van space shall
be 96 inches.

Staff Response 31: Two accessible spaces are provided. One is van-accessible.
Recommended Condition of Approval 2 requires this space to be signed as van-accessible.

Staff determines the criteria are met upon the inclusion of Condition of Approval 2.

C. Landscaping in parking areas. Reference Chapter 54 CDC, Landscaping.

()
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54.020 APPROVAL CRITERIA

()

E. Landscaping - By type, location and amount.

3. All uses (residential uses (non-single-family) and non-residential uses):

a. The landscaping shall be located in defined landscaped areas which are
uniformly distributed throughout the parking or loading area. There shall be
one shade tree planted for every eight parking spaces. These trees shall be
evenly distributed throughout the parking lot to provide shade. Parking lots
with over 20 spaces shall have a minimum 10 percent of the interior of the
parking lot devoted to landscaping. Pedestrian walkways in the landscaped
areas are not to be counted in the percentage. The perimeter landscaping,
explained in subsection (E)(3)(d) of this section, shall not be included in the 10
percent figure. Parking lots with 10 to 20 spaces shall have a minimum five
percent of the interior of the parking lot devoted to landscaping. The perimeter
landscaping, as explained above, shall not be included in the five percent.
Parking lots with fewer than 10 spaces shall have the standard perimeter
landscaping and at least two shade trees. Non-residential parking areas paved
with a permeable parking surface may reduce the required minimum interior
landscaping by one-third for the area with the permeable parking surface only.

b. The landscaped areas shall not have a width of less than five feet.

c. The soils, site, proposed soil amendments, and proposed irrigation system
shall be appropriate for the healthy and long-term maintenance of the proposed
plant species.

Staff Response 32: The parking lot currently has no interior landscaping, so it is non-
conforming. To be conforming 10% or more of the lot shall be landscaped, and there should
be a landscaped island for every 12 spaces. There is only one island proposed for 36 spaces,
and this is less than 10% of the interior of the parking lot. (It is more than five feet wide, so
staff determines that [b] is met.) However even the addition of this small island makes the
site more conforming. See Staff Response 71 for how this meets the 66.080(B)(2) criteria of
remaining non-conforming while not increasing the non-conformity. The applicant has
agreed to an appropriate soil and irrigation system, so staff determines that (c) is met.

2

d. A parking, loading, or service area which abuts a street shall be set back from
the right-of-way line by perimeter landscaping in the form of a landscaped strip
at least 10 feet in width. When a parking, loading, or service area or driveway is
contiguous to an adjoining parcel, there shall be an intervening five-foot-wide
landscape strip. The landscaped area shall contain:
1) Street trees spaced as appropriate to the species, not to exceed 50 feet
apart on the average;
2) Shrubs, not to reach a height greater than three feet, six inches, spaced
no more than five feet apart on the average; or
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3) Vegetative ground cover such as grass, wildflowers, or other landscape
material to cover 100 percent of the exposed ground within two growing
seasons. No bark mulch shall be allowed except under the canopy of low
level shrubs.

()

Staff Response 33: Currently there is no strip between the parking and the right of way
along 10th Street or 8th Avenue, so the site is non-conforming. The proposal would create an
over 20-foot wide landscaped buffer area between 10t Street and the parking lot, which
more than fulfills the need for a “strip”. As for the area between 8t Avenue and the parking
lot, this cannot be a very wide strip and still leave room for parking. This is due to the depth
of the site in relation to the size of the building. There will be a strip here, unlike the existing
situation, but it will be two feet wide and not ten feet. Therefore the area will continue to be
non-conforming but less so. See Staff Response 71 for how this meets the 66.080(B)(2)
criteria of remaining non-conforming while not increasing the non-conformity. This strip
will be landscaped in a way that fulfills (2) and (3) above; there will also be street trees
planted between the sidewalk and 8th Avenue fulfilling the need for street trees (and
fulfilling the spacing requirements as well) in (1). Staff determines the criteria are met
except in the ways that the property remains non-conforming, but the changes are
acceptable as they makes the property less non-conforming.

f. A parking, loading, or service area which abuts a property line shall be
separated from the property line by a landscaped area at least five feet in width
and which shall act as a screen and noise buffer, and the adequacy of the screen
and buffer shall be determined by the criteria set forth in CDC 55.100(C) and
(D), except where shared parking is approved under CDC 46.050.

Staff Response 34: A 7.5-foot buffer with landscaping and trees is proposed to screen the
property from the properties to the west. This will improve screening in comparison to
what is along this property line now. Staff determines the criterion is met.

g. All areas in a parking lot not used for parking, maneuvering, or circulation
shall be landscaped.
(..)
j. Crime prevention shall be considered and plant materials shall not be located
in a manner which prohibits surveillance of public and semi-public areas
(shared or common areas).
k. Irrigation facilities shall be located so that landscaped areas can be properly
maintained and so that the facilities do not interfere with vehicular or
pedestrian circulation.
l. For commerecial, office, multi-family, and other sites, the developer shall select
trees that possess the following characteristics:
1) Provide generous “spreading” canopy for shade.
2) Roots do not break up adjacent paving.
3) Tree canopy spread starts at least six feet up from grade in, or adjacent
to, parking lots, roads, or sidewalks unless the tree is columnar in nature.
4) No sticky leaves or sap-dripping trees (no honey-dew excretion).
5) No seed pods or fruit-bearing trees (flowering trees are acceptable).

L,
‘7" printed on recycled paper 2 1

21


http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC55.html#55.100
http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC46.html#46.050

6) Disease-resistant.

7) Compatible with planter size.

8) Drought-tolerant unless irrigation is provided.

9) Attractive foliage or form all seasons.
m. Plant materials (shrubs, ground cover, etc.) shall be selected for their
appropriateness to the site, drought tolerance, year-round greenery and
coverage, staggered flowering periods, and avoidance of nuisance plants
(Scotch broom, etc.).

()
Staff Response 35: The application meets the above criteria for parking lot landscaping.

(End of chapters 46 and 54 excerpts)

8. Chapter 48 CDC, Access, Egress and Circulation.

Staff Response 36: Access points will be at the same locations. Driveways will remain 24
feet wide. Staff finds that the application complies with Chapter 48.

9. Chapter 52 CDC, Signs.
Excerpt from Chapter 52:
52.210 APPROVAL STANDARDS

()

K. Signs in the Willamette Falls Drive Commercial District.

1. Signs shall not exceed 10 percent of the square footage of the front elevation. The
calculation of allowable signage is explained in CDC 52.300. The sign(s) shall be
proportionate to buildings and signs on adjacent buildings. The “10 percent” shall be
broken up into multiple signs. The sign(s) shall be mounted or painted on the second
floor, on the valance of the awning, on the windows at pedestrian level, or on four-by-
four awning posts. Signs shall not be of the internally lit can type or channel light
type. No backlit awnings are allowed. lllumination by spotlight is permitted. Neon
signs are permitted only inside the windows. No flashing signs are allowed. By
temporary sign permit only, neon colored lettering or designs painted on windows or
on paper or banners in the windows are allowed, but discouraged. Small signs or
plaques which describe the building in a historical sense are exempt from the
allowable square footage restrictions.

Staff Response 37: The total of the signage proposed does not exceed 10 percent of the
square footage of the front elevation. Three signs are proposed. The only one visible from
Willamette Falls Drive is on the second floor of the building, as the first floor is the lower
level facing 8th Avenue. Therefore the requirement for placement is met for the overlay
district. Staff determines that the signage proposed meets the above criterion.
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2. Sign type face. Antique lettering as shown in the illustration is required. Variations
are permitted where the lettering would not clash with the predominant font or
style. “Gay Nineties” or “P.T. Barnum” type styles and other exaggerated styles are
discouraged. Lettering may be horizontal, vertical, or slanting up from lower left to
upper right. Semi-circle designs on windows are permitted. Window lettering should
be white, black, or gold with black shading.

BROKER SHADED
Caslon Aatique

Antique Bold
BETON ORPEN

Chnturey Sedl
ENGRAVERS

Staff Response 38: The applicant has applied for a Class I Variance to not use historic font.
See staff responses 39-41 and 72-77.

()
52.110 VARIANCES
(..

C. The granting authority may grant a variance from the requirements of this chapter if it is
established that:

1. The architectural design of a building, the location of a building site or location of
building thereon, or some other circumstance relating to the sign proposal, is unusual
or unique and that, because of this, a hardship will be created in that the applicant
will be denied an opportunity to identify their business or location relatively equal to
the opportunity accorded other members of the community not burdened with such
unusual or unique architectural design, building site, or other circumstance;

Staff Response 39: The architecture is unique within the overlay district, but not in a way
that prevents having a historic font. Having a historic font would still allow the applicant to
identify their business. Staff determines the criterion is not met.

2. The design is consistent with the request and will not be injurious to the
neighborhood in which the property is located or to property established to be
affected by the request; and
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Staff Response 40: While it may not meet the previous criteria, it also does not injure the
spirit of the overlay zone as the rest of the building does not reflect the architecture of the
overlay zone either. Staff determines the criterion is met.

3. The request is the minimum variance necessary to provide reasonable signage for
the property affected.

Staff Response 41: This is not a sign size or placement variance. As a font variance it is
hard to say whether it is the minimum necessary; the appropriateness of this particular
variance relies more on criterion (C)(1) above which staff finds the proposal does not meet.
(End of Chapter 52 excerpt)

10. Chapter 54 CDC, Landscaping.

Staff Response 42: See Staff Responses 32-35 above as parking area landscaping is the
only requirement for this site.

B. Relationship to the natural and physical environment.

()

2. All heritage trees, as defined in the municipal code, all trees and clusters of trees
(“cluster” is defined as three or more trees with overlapping driplines; however,
native oaks need not have an overlapping dripline) that are considered significant by
the City Arborist, either individually or in consultation with certified arborists or
similarly qualified professionals, based on accepted arboricultural standards
including consideration of their size, type, location, health, long term survivability,
and/or numbers, shall be protected pursuant to the criteria of subsections (B)(2)(a)
through (f) of this section. In cases where there is a difference of opinion on the
significance of a tree or tree cluster, the City Arborist’s findings shall prevail. It is
important to acknowledge that all trees are not significant and, further, that this code
section will not necessarily protect all trees deemed significant.

()

Staff Response 43: There will be no trees removed for this proposal. Staff determines the
criterion is met.

3. The topography and natural drainage shall be preserved to the greatest degree
possible.

4. The structures shall not be located in areas subject to slumping and sliding. The
Comprehensive Plan Background Report’s Hazard Map, or updated material as
available and as deemed acceptable by the Planning Director, shall be the basis for
preliminary determination.
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Staff Response 44: The site redesign and drainage improvements will improve drainage on
site while respecting the general direction of the original topography. The site is notin a
potential landslide area or a landslide hazard area per the Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan.
Staff determines the criteria are met.

5. There shall be adequate distance between on-site buildings and on-site and off-site
buildings on adjoining properties to provide for adequate light and air circulation and
for fire protection.

Staff Response 45: There is one building on site. Even after the additions there will be
plenty of room between this and buildings off site. Staff determines the criterion is met.

6. Architecture.

(..

c. Contrasting architecture shall only be permitted when the design is
manifestly superior to adjacent architecture in terms of creativity,
design, and workmanship, and/or it is adequately separated from other
buildings by distance, screening, grade variations, or is part of a
development site that is large enough to set its own style of
architecture.

Staff Response 46: The building already has contrasting architecture to the rest of the
commercial overlay zone, but it is at the far east end of this zone on a site large enough to set
its own style. It would not become like the rest of the overlay without a complete
redevelopment, which is not proposed at this time. The changes proposed to the building
are therefore contrasting to the rest of the overlay, but are complimentary to the style of the
existing building. Staff determines the criterion is met.

d. Human scale is a term that seeks to accommodate the users of the building
and the notion that buildings should be designed around the human scale (i.e,,
their size and the average range of their perception). Human scale shall be
accommodated in all designs by, for example, multi-light windows that are
broken up into numerous panes, intimately scaled entryways, and visual
breaks (exaggerated eaves, indentations, ledges, parapets, awnings, engaged
columns, etc.) in the facades of buildings, both vertically and horizontally.
The human scale is enhanced by bringing the building and its main entrance
up to the edge of the sidewalk. It creates a more dramatic and interesting
streetscape and improves the “height and width” ratio referenced in this
section.

()

Staff Response 47: The proposal adds windows, including some “broken up” windows to
the front fagade, as well as to the rear. The proposed entry porch also adds to the human
scale of the site. Staff finds that the criterion is met.
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e. The main front elevation of commercial and office buildings shall provide at
least 60 percent windows or transparency at the pedestrian level to create
more interesting streetscape and window shopping opportunities. One side
elevation shall provide at least 30 percent transparency. Any additional side or
rear elevation, which is visible from a collector road or greater classification,
shall also have at least 30 percent transparency. Transparency on other
elevations is optional. The transparency is measured in lineal fashion. For
example, a 100-foot-long building elevation shall have at least 60 feet (60
percent of 100 feet) in length of windows. The window height shall be, at
minimum, three feet tall. The exception to transparency would be cases where
demonstrated functional constraints or topography restrict that elevation
from being used. When this exemption is applied to the main front elevation,
the square footage of transparency that would ordinarily be required by the
above formula shall be installed on the remaining elevations at pedestrian
level in addition to any transparency required by a side elevation, and vice
versa. The rear of the building is not required to include transparency. The
transparency must be flush with the building elevation.

60 percent of lineal street facing or main elevation is windows. 30
percent of one side elevation is windows. You may transfer windows
from the side to front, or vice versa.

Staff Response 48: The proposal will add windows to the front, bringing it up to 40.8%
transparency (46.5 feet out of 114 feet of frontage). Both sides require 30% as both are
visible from arterials. The sides are at 30.6% on the west side (17 feet out of 55.5 visible feet
of frontage) and 57.2% on the east side (47.5 feet out of 83 feet of frontage). Transferring
22.6 feet from the east side to the front would keep the east side at 30% (24.9/83 = 30%)
while taking the front to 60% ([46.5 + 22.6 = 69.1]/114 = 60.6%). Therefore staff
determines the criterion is met via the transfer as allowed.

f. Variations in depth and roof line are encouraged for all elevations.

To vary the otherwise blank wall of most rear elevations, continuous flat
elevations of over 100 feet in length should be avoided by indents or
variations in the wall. The use of decorative brick, masonry, or stone insets
and/or designs is encouraged. Another way to vary or soften this elevation is
through terrain variations such as an undulating grass area with trees to
provide vertical relief.

Staff Response 49: The proposal adds variation in depth and roofline on both the front and
back. There is not and will not be a continuous flat elevation of over 100 feet in the rear.
Staff determines the criterion is met.

g. Consideration of the micro-climate (e.g., sensitivity to wind, sun angles,
shade, etc.) shall be made for building users, pedestrians, and transit users,
including features like awnings.
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h. The vision statement identified a strong commitment to developing safe and
attractive pedestrian environments with broad sidewalks, canopied with trees
and awnings.

()

Staff Response 50: The proposal adds a covered entry to an existing building, making it
more compliant with these sections. Staff determines that the criteria are met.

7. Transportation Planning Rule (TPR) compliance. The automobile shall be shifted

from a dominant role, relative to other modes of transportation, by the following
means:

a. Commercial and office development shall be oriented to the street. At least
one public entrance shall be located facing an arterial street; or, if the project
does not front on an arterial, facing a collector street; or, if the project does not
front on a collector, facing the local street with highest traffic levels. Parking
lots shall be placed behind or to the side of commercial and office
development. When a large and/or multi-building development is occurring
on a large undeveloped tract (three plus acres), it is acceptable to focus
internally; however, at least 20 percent of the main adjacent right-of-way shall
have buildings contiguous to it unless waived per subsection (B)(7)(c) of this
section. These buildings shall be oriented to the adjacent street and include
pedestrian-oriented transparencies on those elevations.

For individual buildings on smaller individual lots, at least 30 lineal feet or 50
percent of the building must be adjacent to the right-of-way unless waived per
subsection (B)(7)(c) of this section. The elevations oriented to the right-of-
way must incorporate pedestrian-oriented transparency.

()

c. Commercial, office, and multi-family projects shall be built as close to the
adjacent main right-of-way as practical to facilitate safe pedestrian and transit
access. Reduced frontages by buildings on public rights-of-way may be
allowed due to extreme topographic (e.g., slope, creek, wetlands, etc.)
conditions or compelling functional limitations, not just inconveniences or
design challenges.

Staff Response 51: This is an existing building that has been on the site since the middle of
the 20th Century. Relating to (c), it has the functional limitation of having already been built
at a diagonal angle to both 10th and Willamette Falls Drive by the time these code sections
were in place. Therefore it is acceptable that less than half of the facade is adjacent to the
right of way. However the proposal does bring more of the building closer to the right of
way by adding the covered entry facing the front. The front entry faces the arterial street
Willamette Falls Drive, and the proposal adds more pedestrian transparency in the form of
front windows. The parking lot is mainly in the rear, behind or beside the building instead of
towards the front of the property. Staff determines that the criteria are met.
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d. Accessways, parking lots, and internal driveways shall accommodate
pedestrian circulation and access by specially textured, colored, or clearly
defined footpaths at least six feet wide. Paths shall be eight feet wide when
abutting parking areas or travel lanes. Paths shall be separated from parking
or travel lanes by either landscaping, planters, curbs, bollards, or raised
surfaces. Sidewalks in front of storefronts on the arterials and main store
entrances on the arterials identified in CDC 85.200(A)(3) shall be 12 feet wide
to accommodate pedestrians, sidewalk sales, sidewalk cafes, etc. Sidewalks in
front of storefronts and main store entrances in commercial/OBC zone
development on local streets and collectors shall be eight feet wide.

Staff Response 52: This is an existing developed site where some areas of the parking and
driveway system have no adjacent paths, and where some have paths abutting parking that
are six feet instead of eight feet wide. All areas where there are currently paths of six feet
wide will be replaced with new paths of either six or eight feet wide. Another area, along the
east side of the southern part of the driveway, does not have an abutting path now but a
four-foot path is proposed (narrow for functional reasons, but four feet is still ADA-
accessible). Therefore in all affected areas, non-conformity will either be changed in a
neutral way, eliminated, or improved. Staff determines that the site is still non-conforming
to this criterion under the proposal but that the non-conformity is lessened by the proposal.
This is acceptable under 66.080(B)(2); see Staff Response 71.

e. Paths shall provide direct routes that pedestrians will use between
buildings, adjacent rights-of-way, and adjacent commercial developments.
They shall be clearly identified. They shall be laid out to attract use and to
discourage people from cutting through parking lots and impacting
environmentally sensitive areas.

Staff Response 53: Staff determines that the proposed improved path system on site meets
this criterion.

f. At least one entrance to the building shall be on the main street, or as close
as possible to the main street. The entrance shall be designed to identify itself
as a main point of ingress/egress.

Staff Response 54: The main entrance is towards the main street, and the addition of the
entryway will better identify it as such. Staff determines that the criterion is met.

g. Where transit service exists, or is expected to exist, there shall be a main
entrance within a safe and reasonable distance of the transit stop. A pathway
shall be provided to facilitate a direct connection.

Staff Response 55: The closest transit stop is approximately 200 feet west at 11th Street
and Willamette Falls Drive. Paths from the entrances link pedestrians to the sidewalks of
Willamette Falls Drive, providing access to this stop. Staff determines the criterion is met.

L,
‘7" printed on recycled paper 28

28


http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC85.html#85.200

h. Projects shall bring at least part of the project adjacent to or near the main
street right-of-way in order to enhance the height-to-width ratio along that
particular street. (The “height-to-width ratio” is an architectural term that
emphasizes height or vertical dimension of buildings adjacent to streets. The
higher and closer the building is, and the narrower the width of the street, the
more attractive and intimate the streetscape becomes.) For every one foot in
street width, the adjacent building ideally should be one to two feet higher.
This ratio is considered ideal in framing and defining the streetscape.

()

Staff Response 56: The addition of the entryway will bring the building closer to the main
street. Staff determines the criterion is met.

C. Compatibility between adjoining uses, buffering, and screening.

1. In addition to the compatibility requirements contained in Chapter 24 CDC,
buffering shall be provided between different types of land uses; for example,
buffering between single-family homes and apartment blocks. However, no buffering
is required between single-family homes and duplexes or single-family attached
units. The following factors shall be considered in determining the adequacy of the
type and extent of the buffer:

a. The purpose of the buffer, for example to decrease noise levels, absorb air
pollution, filter dust, or to provide a visual barrier.

b. The size of the buffer required to achieve the purpose in terms of width and
height.

c. The direction(s) from which buffering is needed.

d. The required density of the buffering.

e. Whether the viewer is stationary or mobile.

2. On-site screening from view from adjoining properties of such things as service
areas, storage areas, and parking lots shall be provided and the following factors will
be considered in determining the adequacy of the type and extent of the screening:

()

Staff Response 57: The only adjacent residential property is already screened from the site
by a row of trees. Staff determines the criteria are met.

G. Demarcation of public, semi-public, and private spaces. The structures and site
improvements shall be designed so that public areas such as streets or public gathering

places, semi-public areas, and private outdoor areas are clearly defined in order to establish
persons having a right to be in the space, to provide for crime prevention, and to establish
maintenance responsibility. These areas may be defined by:

1. A deck, patio, fence, low wall, hedge, or draping vine;
2. A trellis or arbor;
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3. A change in level;

4. A change in the texture of the path material;
5. Sign; or

6. Landscaping.

Use of gates to demarcate the boundary between a public street and a private access
driveway is prohibited.

Staff Response 58: Landscaping and paths will connect users around the site. There are no
private areas or driveway gates on site. Staff determines the criteria are met.

H. Public transit.

1. Provisions for public transit may be required where the site abuts an existing or
planned public transit route. The required facilities shall be based on the following:

a. The location of other transit facilities in the area.

b. The size and type of the proposed development.

c. The rough proportionality between the impacts from the development and
the required facility.

()

Staff Response 59: This is an existing use. The intensity of use will not change due to the
site and building changes proposed. Public transit serves the area, and the closest bus stop
is one block west at 11th Street and Willamette Falls Drive. The proposed changes do not
warrant creation of a closer stop.

[. Public facilities. An application may only be approved if adequate public facilities will be
available to provide service to the property prior to occupancy.

()

2. Drainage. A registered civil engineer shall prepare a plan and statement which shall
be supported by factual data that clearly shows that there will be no adverse impacts
from increased intensity of runoff off site or the plan and statement shall identify all
off-site impacts and measures to mitigate those impacts. The plan and statement
shall, at a minimum, determine off-site impacts from a 25-year storm. The City
Engineer shall adjust storm drainage facilities for applications which contain
permeable parking surfaces based upon a quantitative analysis of the increased water
retention and water quality characteristics of the permeable parking surface.

Catch basins shall be installed and connected to pipelines leading to storm sewers or
drainageways.

All plans will then be reviewed by the City Engineer.

Staff Response 60: The applicant’s storm report and plans meet this criterion.
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3. Municipal water. A registered civil engineer shall prepare a plan for the provision
of water which demonstrates to the City Engineer’s satisfaction the availability of
sufficient volume, capacity, and pressure to serve the proposed development’s
domestic, commercial, and industrial fire flows. All plans will then be reviewed by the
City Engineer.

4. Sanitary sewers. A registered civil engineer shall prepare a sewerage collection
system plan which demonstrates sufficient on-site capacity to serve the proposed
development. The City Engineer shall determine whether the existing City system has
sufficient capacity to serve the development.

5. Solid waste and recycling storage areas. Appropriately sized and located solid
waste and recycling storage areas shall be provided. Metro standards shall be used.

Staff Response 61: As the use of the building will not increase, only the size of the building,
these three services have no changes proposed. Staff determines the criteria are met.

J. Crime prevention and safety/defensible space.

1. Windows shall be located so that areas vulnerable to crime can be surveyed by the
occupants.

2. Interior laundry and service areas shall be located in a way that they can be
observed by others.

Staff Response 62: The increase in number of windows will improve compliance with this
criterion. Staff determines the criteria are met.

3. Mailboxes, recycling, and solid waste facilities shall be located in lighted areas
having vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

4. The exterior lighting levels shall be selected and the angles shall be oriented
towards areas vulnerable to crime.

5. Light fixtures shall be provided in areas having heavy pedestrian or vehicular
traffic and in potentially dangerous areas such as parking lots, stairs, ramps, and
abrupt grade changes.

6. Fixtures shall be placed at a height so that light patterns overlap at a height of
seven feet which is sufficient to illuminate a person. All commercial, industrial,
residential, and public facility projects undergoing design review shall use low or high
pressure sodium bulbs and be able to demonstrate effective shielding so that the light
is directed downwards rather than omni-directional. Omni-directional lights of an
ornamental nature may be used in general commercial districts only.

Staff Response 63: Several light poles are proposed to light the parking and rear areas
away from the two arterial streets. Engineering standards now require LED bulbs instead of
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the sodium bulbs in (6) above, so these will be required automatically in the construction
phase. Staff determines that these criteria are met.

7. Lines of sight shall be reasonably established so that the development site is visible
to police and residents.

Staff Response 64: There are streets on three sides of this site, so lines of sight are well-
established and will continue to be with the proposed changes. Staff determines the
criterion is met.

8. Security fences for utilities (e.g., power transformers, pump stations, pipeline
control equipment, etc.) or wireless communication facilities may be up to eight feet

tall in order to protect public safety. No variances are required regardless of location.

Staff Response 65: No utility fences on site are taller than eight feet. Staff determines the
criterion is met.

K. Provisions for persons with disabilities.

1. The needs of a person with a disability shall be provided for. Accessible routes shall
be provided between all buildings and accessible site facilities. The accessible route
shall be the most practical direct route between accessible building entries, accessible
site facilities, and the accessible entry to the site. An accessible route shall connect to
the public right-of-way and to at least one on-site or adjacent transit stop (if the area
is served by transit). All facilities shall conform to, or exceed, the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) standards, including those included in the Uniform Building
Code.

Staff Response 66: There will be new ADA-compliant ramps replacing non-compliant
ramps at the public entrances to the building. This will result in accessible routes to the
right of way and transit. Staff determines the criterion is met.

L. Signs.

1. Based on considerations of crime prevention and the needs of emergency vehicles,
a system of signs for identifying the location of each residential unit, store, or
industry shall be established.

2. The signs, graphics, and letter styles shall be designed to be compatible with
surrounding development, to contribute to a sense of project identity, or, when
appropriate, to reflect a sense of the history of the area and the architectural style.

3. The sign graphics and letter styles shall announce, inform, and designate particular
areas or uses as simply and clearly as possible.

4. The signs shall not obscure vehicle driver’s sight distance.
()
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6. Signs and appropriate traffic control devices and markings shall be installed or
painted in the driveway and parking lot areas to identify bicycle and pedestrian
routes.

Staff Response 67: There is only one use here, and signs compatible with the project
identity are proposed to identify this use. Signs will not obscure sight distance. The
applicant plans to install appropriate directional and use area signs. Staff determines the
criteria are met.

M. Utilities. The developer shall make necessary arrangements with utility companies or
other persons or corporations affected for the installation of underground lines and
facilities. Electrical lines and other wires, including but not limited to communication, street
lighting, and cable television, shall be placed underground, as practical. The design standards
of Tables 1 and 2 above, and of subsection 5.487 of the West Linn Municipal Code relative to
existing high ambient noise levels shall apply to this section.

(..

Staff Response 68: This is an existing use at an existing building. The developer is aware
of these requirements should modifications be necessary due to the proposed development.
Staff determines the criterion is met.

0. Refuse and recycling standards.

1. All commercial, industrial and multi-family developments over five units requiring
Class II design review shall comply with the standards set forth in these provisions.
Modifications to these provisions may be permitted if the Planning Commission
determines that the changes are consistent with the purpose of these provisions and
the City receives written evidence from the local franchised solid waste and recycling
firm that they are in agreement with the proposed modifications.

2. Compactors, containers, and drop boxes shall be located on a level Portland cement
concrete pad, a minimum of four inches thick, at ground elevation or other location
compatible with the local franchise collection firm’s equipment at the time of
construction. The pad shall be designed to discharge surface water runoff to avoid
ponding.

3. Recycling and solid waste service areas.

a. Recycling receptacles shall be designed and located to serve the collection
requirements for the specific type of material.

b. The recycling area shall be located in close proximity to the garbage
container areas and be accessible to the local franchised collection firm’s
equipment.

c. Recycling receptacles or shelters located outside a structure shall have lids
and be covered by a roof constructed of water and insect-resistive material.
The maintenance of enclosures, receptacles and shelters is the responsibility

of the property owner.
o
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d. The location of the recycling area and method of storage shall be approved
by the local fire marshal.

e. Recycling and solid waste service areas shall be at ground level and/or
otherwise accessible to the franchised solid waste and recycling collection
firm.

f. Recycling and solid waste service areas shall be used only for purposes of
storing solid waste and recyclable materials and shall not be a general storage
area to store personal belongings of tenants, lessees, property management or
owners of the development or premises.

g. Recyclable material service areas shall be maintained in a clean and safe
condition.

()

5. Screening and buffering.

a. Enclosures shall include a curbed landscape area at least three feet in width
on the sides and rear. Landscaping shall include, at a minimum, a continuous
hedge maintained at a height of 36 inches.

b. Placement of enclosures adjacent to residentially zoned property and along
street frontages is strongly discouraged. They shall be located so as to conceal
them from public view to the maximum extent possible.

c. All dumpsters and other trash containers shall be completely screened on all
four sides with an enclosure that is comprised of a durable material such as
masonry with a finish that is architecturally compatible with the project. Chain
link fencing, with or without slats, will not be allowed.

Staff Response 69: The containers are similar to those used for residential and are kept
under a roof. This is a different setup than having stand-alone unsheltered containers or
compactors in separate enclosures that would require the screening discussed in (5)(a) and
(5)(c), or the pad discussed in (2). They are kept under a roof that sticks out from the
southwest side of the main structure. They will continue to be able to be serviced by the
local haulers. They are not visible from Willamette Falls Drive or 10t Street and are not
adjacent to right of ways or residential properties. Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue has not
contacted the City with any concerns about this aspect of the project. Staff determines that
the above criteria are met.

6. Litter receptacles.

a. Location. Litter receptacles may not encroach upon the minimum required
walkway widths.

b. Litter receptacles may not be located within public rights-of-way except as
permitted through an agreement with the City in a manner acceptable to the
City Attorney or his/her designee.

c. Number. The number and location of proposed litter receptacles shall be
based on the type and size of the proposed uses. However, at a minimum, for
o
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non-residential uses, at least one external litter receptacle shall be provided
for every 25 parking spaces for first 100 spaces, plus one receptacle for every
additional 100 spaces.

Staff Response 70: There are no litter receptacles on site. There are between 25 and 50
parking spaces. Therefore there shall be two receptacles installed. These shall be outside
the walkways and the public right-of-way. Condition of Approval 3 requires this. Staff
determines the criteria are met upon the inclusion of Condition of Approval 3.

I1. Chapter 66 Non-Conforming Structures Criteria

66.080 ENLARGEMENT OF OR ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE:
PROCESS AND APPROVAL STANDARDS

()

B. An enlargement or alteration to a non-conforming structure containing a conforming use
may be permitted subject to the following:

()

2. If the enlargement, in and of itself, does not meet all provisions of the code, review
and approval by the Planning Director for single-family structures, and by the
Planning Commission for non-single-family structures under the provisions of CDC
99.060(B) is required subject to the following standards.

a. The enlargement or alteration will not change the non-conformity; and
b. All other applicable ordinance provisions will be met.

Staff Response 71: 58.090(C)(15) requires that windows stretch across 80% of the front
for buildings in the historic commercial overlay. The proposal will add windows to the front,
bringing it up to 40% transparency. The changes will therefore lessen the non-conformity,
meeting (a).

58.090(C)(8) does not allow for gables in front of buildings in the historic commercial
overlay. The building has two gables in front, and the proposal adds a third in front. This
worsens the non-conformity, so (a) is not met, but the applicant has applied for a variance
for this, for which staff determines the variance criteria are met. See staff responses 72-77
below.

58.090(C)(1)(a) requires a zero-foot front setback. All of the building is at least 12 feet from
the front, so this is another non-conforming aspect of the building. One of the proposed
changes is to add an entryway addition to the front of the building. The center of the
building will now have an extension closer to the front than the existing adjacent wall.
Therefore (a) is met as the changes will lessen the non-conformity.
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58.090(C)(13) requires that doors on the front of buildings in the overlay have glazing in the
upper two-thirds to half of the door. Currently there is glazing on the entire door except the
edges for the main set of doors; this will be the same in the new doors for the main entrance.
Therefore the main doors are non-conforming but the proposal does not worsen the non-
conformity. The door on the west end of the front fagcade currently has no glazing. As the
section above requires % to 2/3 glazing, this door is 50% different than the minimum. As
with the main set of doors, the replacement door is proposed to be glazed except around the
edges. Therefore glazing would be close to 100%, approximately 33% greater than the
required maximum. 33% is a smaller difference in non-conformity than 50%. Therefore
replacing the current door with a fully glazed door reduces the non-conformity. Staff
determines that (a) is met in that 66.080(B)(2) allows for changes in non-conformity that do
not increase the non-conformity.

55.100(B)(7)(d) requires parking and driveway areas paths to be six feet wide, eight feet
where they directly abut a driveway or parking spaces. On site currently, some areas of the
parking and driveway system have no adjacent paths, and some have paths abutting parking
that are just six feet wide. All areas where there are currently paths of six feet wide will be
replaced with new paths of either six or eight feet wide. Another area, along the east side of
the southern part of the driveway, does not have an abutting path now but a four-foot path is
proposed. Therefore in all affected areas, non-conformity will either be changed neutrally,
eliminated, or improved. Staff determines that 66.080(B)(2)(a) is met as the non-conformity
is decreased.

Currently there is no interior parking lot landscaping. 54.020(E)(3)(a) requires 10% of the
interior of the parking lot be landscaped. The changes will result in one landscaping island
(less than 10% of the parking lot), at the corner of where the two parts of the parking lot
meet. Therefore 66.080(B)(2)(a) is met as the changes will lessen the non-conformity.

54.020(E)(3)(d) requires parking areas to have a 10-foot-wide landscaped strip between
them and the right of way. Currently the parking areas abut 10th Street and 8th Avenue with
no landscaped strip. The proposal’s changes include creating a buffer much wider than 10
feet between the parking area and 10t Street, and creating a two-foot-wide buffer between
the 8th Avenue right of way and the parking area. Therefore 66.080(B)(2)(a) is met as the
changes will lessen the non-conformity.

Staff determines that 66/080(B)(2)(a) is either met, or a variance is requested instead, for
each of the above non-conforming aspects of the site. Staff determines that (b) is met as all
other applicable ordinance provisions will be met.

III. Variances

75.060 APPROVAL CRITERIA. The appropriate approval authority shall approve a
variance request if all the following criteria are met and corresponding findings of fact
prepared. The approval authority may impose appropriate conditions to ensure compliance
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with the criteria. The approval authority shall deny the variance if any of the criteria are not
met.

A. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances apply to the property which do not apply
generally to other properties in the same zone or vicinity, and result from lot size or shape,
legally existing prior to the date of this code, topography, or other circumstances over which
the applicant has no control.

Staff Response 72: This is a unique building in this overlay in that it is a sizable building
that is back from the street, at an angle, and composed of mid-century church architecture
with two large existing front gables. It has been this way since before the implementation of
the CDC or this overlay district. It is not the same architecture as the downtown-style
buildings with flatter roofs zero front setbacks, which are dominant in this area. Only a
complete redevelopment of the property could make it into the type of building ultimately
required by the criteria of 58.090. Adding the front entryway compatible with the two
existing gables (one of the requested variances) makes more sense than adding a front
entryway with a flat roof, contrasting with the rest of the building. The building is a church
building in which the windows in the existing front gables are proposed to have stained
glass; this is another requested variance. These windows are architecturally appropriate for
stained glass as they are identifiable as church-style vertical windows in this former church.
The proposal of the stained glass is architecturally appropriate in this architecturally
unusual building within the overlay. Staff determines that the gable proposal and the
stained glass proposal meet this criterion. As for the proposal for non-historic signage font,
this may be an exceptional building within the overlay but there is not a hardship related to
the font; having a historic font as shown in Chapter 58’s examples would not be incompatible
with the building per se, and there is no hardship that would make the improvements
workable only with the non-historic font. Therefore staff determines that the requested font
variance does not meet this criterion.

CDC 75.060(B). The variance is necessary for the preservation of a property
right of the applicant, which is substantially the same as a right possessed by
owners of other property in the same zone or vicinity.

Staff Response 73: As covered in Staff Response 14 above, this allows the building
(different in style from others in the district) to have an addition and windows compatible
with its existing architecture. Staff determines the criterion is met for the variances related
to the new gable and the stained glass. A historic font however would not be incompatible
per se with the architecture, and other businesses in the overlay have had to modify their
usual corporate logo fonts to for sign approval in this district to satisfy 52.210(K)(2).
Therefore, staff determines the criterion is not met in relation to the request for the non-
historic signage font.

CDC 75.060(C) The authorization of the variance will not be materially
detrimental to the purposes and standards of this code, will not be
inconsistent with all other regulatory requirements, and will not conflict with
the goals and policies of the West Linn Comprehensive Plan.
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Staff Response 74: The requested variances are not inconsistent with any other sections of
this code or other City requirements, and are not inconsistent with any goals or policies of
the Comprehensive Plan or the Vision Statement and Action Plan for the Willamette
Neighborhood. Specifically the variances for the gable and the stained glass are compatible
with Policy 6H of the Willamette plan which states, “We will effectively use transition zones
between the historic business district and the surrounding neighborhood.” This property is
in the Mixed Use transition zone between the historic business district and the surrounding
neighborhood and is the easternmost property in the historic commercial overlay. One way
to make effective use of such a property is to allow changes to the property to be compatible
with the existing building. Staff determines the criterion is met.

CDC 75.060(D) The variance request is the minimum variance which would
alleviate the exceptional and extraordinary circumstance.

Staff Response 75: There are two existing gables facing Willamette Falls Drive. An
additional gable, much smaller and shorter in stature, will be added between these. The only
windows proposed to have stained glass are the church-style windows. And since a proposal
either has historic signage font or it does not, this can also be determined to be the
“minimum” variance requested. Therefore staff determines that the variances requested are
the minimum variances as related to each separate aspect of the proposal.

CDC 75.060(E) The exceptional and extraordinary circumstance does not
arise from the violation of this code.

Staff Response 76: The new gable, the font, and the stained glass are proposed at this time.
They have not been constructed or implemented. Therefore staff determines that the
circumstances do not arise from a violation.

CDC 75.060(F) The variance will not impose physical limitations on other
properties or uses in the area, and will not impose physical limitations on
future use of neighboring vacant or underdeveloped properties as authorized
by the underlying zoning classification.

Staff Response 77: The variances would allow changes on an existing building on this
property, not along the property line. They will not affect neighboring properties. Therefore
staff determines that the criterion is met for all three requested variances.
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EXHIBITS PC-1 THROUGH PC-2
AFFIDAVIT AND NOTICE MAILING
PACKET AND COMPLETENESS LETTER

FILE NUMBER: CUP-13-03/DR-13-07/VAR-13-12/VAR-13-
13 /MISC-13-07 /VAR-14-02

REQUEST: Conditional Use Permit, Class II Design Review,
Permit to Enlarge /Alter a Non-Conforming
Structure for building modifications and additions
and site modifications at Youth Music Project at
2015 8t Avenue, with Class II Variances for front
gables and for stained glass windows and a Class I
Variance for sign type face.
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